

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535

December 11, 2020

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. THE BLACK VAULT SUITE 1203 27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD CASTAIC, CA 91384

> FOIPA Request No.: 1482656-000 Subject: BISSELL, RICHARD MERVIN, JR.

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

The enclosed 31 pages of records were determined to be responsive to your subject and were previously processed and released pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). Please see the selected paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.

V	In an effort to provide you with responsive records as expeditiously as possible, we are releasing documents from previous requests regarding your subject. We consider your request fulfilled. Since we relied on previous results, additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. If this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you may request an additional search for records. Submit your request by mail or fax to – Work Process Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence.
	Please be advised that additional records responsive to your subject exist. If this release of previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you must advise us that you want the additional records processed. Please submit your response within thirty (30) days by mail or fax to—Work Processing Unit, 170 Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA 22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number in your correspondence. If we do not receive your decision within thirty (30) days of the date of this notification, your request will be closed.
	One or more of the enclosed records were transferred to the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). Although we retained a version of the records previously processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer in our possession. If this release of the previously processed material does not satisfy your request, you may file a FOIPA request with NARA at the following address: National Archives and Records Administration Special Access and FOIA 8601 Adelphi Road, Room 5500 College Park, MD 20740-6001
	Records potentially responsive to your request were transferred to the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), and they were not previously processed pursuant to the FOIA. You may file a request with NARA using the address above.

	One or more of the enclosed records were destroyed. Although we retained a version of the records previously processed pursuant to the FOIA, the original records are no longer in our possession. Record retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA), Title 44, United States Code, Section 3301 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1228; Title 44, United States Code, Section 3310 as implemented by Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 1229.10.
	Records potentially responsive to your request were destroyed. Since this material could not be reviewed, it is not known if it was responsive to your request. Record retention and disposal is carried out under supervision of the National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) according to Title 44 United States Code Section 3301, Title 36 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Chapter 12 Sub-chapter B Part 1228, and 36 CFR 1229.10.
~	Documents or information referred to other Government agencies were not included in this release.

Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your request. "Part 1" of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests. "Part 2" includes additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party individuals. "Part 3" includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful. Also enclosed is our Explanation of Exemptions.

For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under "Contact Us." The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all correspondence concerning your request.

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation's determination in response to this request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP's website: https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal." Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS). The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. Alternatively, you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state "Dispute Resolution Services." Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Seidel Section Chief

Record/Information **Dissemination Section**

Information Management Division

m.11.2.6

Enclosure(s)

FBI FOIPA Addendum

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum provides information applicable to your request. Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests. Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your request seeks the listed information. Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests:

- (i) **5 U.S.C. § 552(c).** Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)]. FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIPA. Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website.
- (ii) Intelligence Records. To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)]. The mere acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption (b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 3024(i)(1)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist.

Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:

- (i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of any individual's name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or do not exist.
- (ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.
- (iii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Part 3: General Information:

- (i) Record Searches. The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found. A standard search normally consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions. The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) records are included in the CRS. Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references, administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files. For additional information about our record searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records.
- (ii) **FBI Records.** Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission. As part of this dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on every person, subject, or entity.
- (iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets. The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division provides Identity History Summary Checks often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet. These criminal history records are not the same as material in an investigative "FBI file." An Identity History Summary Check is a listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal employment, naturalization, or military service. For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History Summary Check. Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks. Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov. For additional information, please contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.
- (iv) National Name Check Program (NNCP). The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to name check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic threats to national security. Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies. Private Citizens cannot request a name check.

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

- (b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;
- (b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;
- (b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;
- (b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;
- (b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with the agency;
- (b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;
- (b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or information (A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, (B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual;
- (b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or
- (b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a

- (d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;
- (j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime or apprehend criminals;
- (k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;
- (k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence:
- (k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;
- (k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;
- (k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;
- (k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;
- (k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOI/PA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET FOI/PA# 1482656-0

Total Deleted Page(s) = 9
Page 3 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 4 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 39 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 40 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 41 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 42 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 43 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 44 ~ Referral/Direct;
Page 45 ~ Referral/Direct;

NEW HAVEN

6-25-48

11-51PM

DIRECTOR

URGENT

RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR., ERP. REBULET TWENTYFOURTH INSTANT REQUEST-ING NEW HAVEN EXPEDITE REPORT. SEE RUC REPORT CHARLES H. FISCHER, MADE AT NEW HAVEN JUNE TWENTYFIRST FORTYEIGHT, SUBMITTED S.D.

SAME DATE.

GLEASON

ACK AND HOLD LPL

- WASHINGTON FROM BOSTON'

DIRECTOR..... U R G E N T

RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR., ERP. REBULET JUNE FOUR. BUFILE ON TUENTYFOUR DASH TWO NAUGHT THREE. PEFERENCE UNAVAILABLE. REPORT WILL BE SUBMITED JUNE TWENTYSIKTH.

KOLD PLS

SOUCY

1419

July 13, 1948

Administrator Economic Cooperation Administration 800 Connecticut Avenue, E. W.

Washington, D. C.

RECORDED - 125/24-2034

Attention: Er. Fred Parker, Rocz 416 Personnel Security Branch

RICHAPE PERVIX BISSELL, JR. EUROTEAN RECOVERY PROGRAM

There are transmitted herewith the following reports covering the completed investigation required under the European Recovery Program on the above-named person:

Report of Special Agent Carl I. DeTemple dated July 12, 1948, at Washington, L. C.

Fischer, Jr. dated June 21, 1943, at New Haven, Connecticut.

Figure 17, 1948, at New York, New York.

> Report of Special Agent James G. Woods dated June 23, 1948, at Boston, Massachusetts.

Er. Paul G. Hoffman, Administrator, Economic Cooperation Administration, advised that he first knew Bissell well in 1941 at which time he attempted to employ him for another position because of his well-known ability as an economist and his belieft in the basic economic rollicies of the United States. He said that he knew nothing derogatory concerning Bissell or he would not have considered him for employment with the Economic Cooperation Administration. There was no question in Er. Hoffman's sind as to the excellence of Bissell's character, reputation, and loyalty to the United States.

who requested that his name be kent confidential advised that he has in the nast who requested that his name be kent confidential advised that he has in the nast has great theories on economist, although of a book classifical type, and that Bissell has great theories on economist but in not well he his best has great that he advised that as an economist Biggell we have a probably the last but that he would need considerable supervision for the name to nake his theories workable. The informant stated that from hovel type. The last of the las

RJI.: smc

WATER AND THE

IN

standpoint he has no hesitation in recommending Bissell as he feels that he is ultraconservative and entirely loyal to the present form of government.

In summation, the informant stated that he would recommend Bissell from a loyalty viewpoint, but that if he is being considered for an administrative position he would have to place certain reservations on his recommendation; further, that Bissell's economic opinions should be appropriately diluted with common sense to make them workable.

Enclosure

1.5 2. 1.30 5H 3Hb 1.6 2. 1.30 5H 3Hb

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 7/12/48 97.18.22:77 TITLE RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of case REC. RIC DA. REC. RIC DA. Adaptic and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946, President's Committee on Foreign aid, or which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. Supervisor recommends fravorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.O.J.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Netropolitan Police Department. CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of Carl N. Detemple, SA are character of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. Supervisor recommends fravorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.O.J.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Netropolitan Police Department. PLANCE BUREAU CARL N. Detemple, SA are character of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. SUPERVISOR SA Are character of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. SUPERVISOR SA Are character of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. SUPERVISOR SA Are character of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty wit	REPORT MADE AT	DATE WHEN MADE	PERIOD FOR	REPORT MADE BY		
BYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Applicant employed Bureau of Foreign and Domestic ANS. Applicant employed Bureau of Foreign and Domestic ANS. Commerce, Department of Commerce, June 30, 1941 toyr. 10, 1942 to December 7, 1945; Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946; President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Hetropolitan Police Department. ACENCYL. 2018 Bureau file 124-203 Bureau file 124-205 Bureau file 124-205 Bureau letter to SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file 124-205 Bureau letter to SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. BEFERENCE: Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948. Bureau file SAC New Havon, dated June 4, 1948.	WASHINGTON, D. C.	' I '	WHICH MADE		PLE, SA	ar
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: REQ. REC'DQ_ MAR 1 Applicant employed Bureau of Foreign and Domestic ANS. Commerce, Department of Commerce, June 30, 1941 tay. 10, 1942 to December 7, 1945; Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946; President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.E.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A. D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY ACENCY Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED	TITLE	Ã)		CHARACTER OF CASE		
Applicant employed Bureau of Foreign and Domestic ANS. Commerce, Department of Commerce, June 30, 1941 tay: August 9, 1942; War Shipping Administration, August 10, 1942 to December 7, 1945; Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946; President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorebly. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY BAWlew BY BEFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Hayen, dated June 4, 1948. AT WASHINGTON, D. C. REFERENCES BUREAU LETT FORW. AT WASHINGTON, D. C. REPLOYMENT DO NOT WARNE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED	RICHARD M	RVIN BISSELL,	JR.	EUROPEAN RECOV	ERY PROGRAM	
Applicant employed Bureau of Foreign and Domestic ANS. Commerce, Department of Commerce, June 30, 1941 tay: August 9, 1942; War Shipping Administration, August 10, 1942 to December 7, 1945; Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946; President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorebly. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY BAWlew BY BEFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Hayen, dated June 4, 1948. AT WASHINGTON, D. C. REFERENCES BUREAU LETT FORW. AT WASHINGTON, D. C. REPLOYMENT DO NOT WARNE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED					00 TO: O	5
Applicant employed Bureau of Foreign and Domestic and Commerce, Department of Commerce, June 30, 1941 Gay. August 9, 1942; War Shipping Administration, August 10, 1942 to December 7, 1945; Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946; President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3/18 Q Street, N. W., -setablished - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY FORM 20-06 BANJON - R U C - REC'D - 20-6 BANJON - R U C - REF'T FORW 20-06 BUREAU letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. BUREAU letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. REFERENCE: Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. REPLOYMENT - PO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES - SET 13 COPIES OF THIS REPORT. RECORDED -					REO, REC'DA	三
Commerce, Department of Commerce, June 30, 1941 ton. August 9, 1942; War Shipping Administration, August 10, 1942 to December 7, 1945; Office of War Kobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946; President's Committee on Poreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY PROVIDENT EFFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED	1			-	MAR 1	
August 9, 1912; War Shipping Administration, August 10, 1912 to December 7, 1915; Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion, December 10, 1915 to September 11, 1916; President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1917 to April 20, 1918, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.V.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY AC	App.	licant employed	Bureau of For	eign and Domesti	ANS.	
tion and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946, President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. Photo-Uni	Aug	ust 9, 1942; Wa	nt of Commerce r Shipping Adm	June 30, 1941 inistration. Appr	tay: U	
tion and Reconversion, December 10, 1945 to September 11, 1946, President's Committee on Foreign Aid, Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY PAULOW REF. RLCTD REF. T.CRW. 22-4-6 3Y PLANTAN DEFENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED		1942 to Decemb	er 7, 1945; Of	fice of War Mobil	liza-	
Department of Commerce, July 25, 1947 to April 20, 1948, at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. O.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY	13 7 110	и апо кесonvers 1946: Presiden	ion, December t's Committee	10, 1945 to Septe on Foreign Aid	embe r	
at which time he entered on duty with E.C.A. C.W.N.R. supervisor recommends favorably. Other supervisors unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street. N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., C.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY ACEN		artment of Comm	erce, July 25,	1947 to April 20	0, 1948,	
unavailable for interview. Residence 3418 Q Street, N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY REQ. RIC'D REQ. RIC'D REP'T FORW. 122-0-6 REFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. ELPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED	at sun	which time he e ervisor recomme	ntered on duty	with E.C.A. O.V	V.N.R	
N. W., established - nothing derogatory. No information regarding applicant in files of H.C.U.A., D.S.C., the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY BAWLOW - R U C - REQ. REC'D 1/20-6 REP'T FORW. 1/2-1-6 Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. EMPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT THE REPORT THE REPORT THE REPORT RECORDED - REC'D 1/20-6 REFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. RECORDED - REFERENCE RECORDED - REFERENCE RECORDED - REC'D 1/20-6 REC	ina una	vailable for in	terview. Resi	dence 3418 0 Stre	et.	-
the Credit Bureau or the Metropolitan Police Department. ACENCY ACENCY ACENCY ACENCY REQ. REC'D 1/-20-5 REP'T FORW. 12-1-6 BY Bureau file 121-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct ELPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED- RECORDED- RECORDED- RECORDED-	N.	W., established	nothing der	ogatory. No info	orma- :	
DETAILS: ACENCY ACENCY REQ. REC'D REQ. REC'D REP'T FORW. 12-1-0 REFERENCE: Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. REFERENCE: ELIPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED RECORDED	the the	credit Bureau	or the Metropo	s of H.C.U.A., C. litan Police Dens	S.C.,	
EFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct LEDRWARDED: DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT TO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED-	men	t.				•
EFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct EIPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT TO BUREAU RECORDED-	in ph	to-Oni	•	224200	/	;
EFERENCE: Bureau file 124-203 Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct EIPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT TO BUREAU RECORDED-	1-3	21-59	- R U C -			
Bureau letter to SAC New Haven, dated June 4, 1948. DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct EIMPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT VIII THESE SPACES RECORDED-	BAT	View				2
DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Referral/Direct EIMPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT		eau file 124-20	3	*		
EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT COPIES OF THIS	Bur	eau letter to S.	AC New Haven,	dated June 4, 191	18.	
EMPLOYMENT EMPLOYMENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES COPIES OF THIS REPORT COPIES OF THIS					TO TO	<u>ن</u> ر.
COPIES OF THIS REPORT		VASHINGTON, D.	<u>c.</u>	Pofomol (Din		Ŷ
COPIES OF THIS REPORT		, . E	iployment.	Referrat/Dire		, Za
COPIES OF THIS REPORT WIND THIS REPORT RECORDED -						
COPIES OF THIS REPORT WIND THIS REPORT RECORDED -						
COPIES OF THIS REPORT WIND THE REPORT RECORDED -	APEROVED AND HAVE A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T	SPECIAL AGENT		'NO NOT WRITE IN THESE SDA	cre J	
COPIES OF THIS REPORT RECORDED - RECORDED -	E FOR	IN CHARGE	12412	03-1-1		ฐ
RECORDED -	COPIES OF THIS RE	PORT	1000			<u>ئۇ.</u>
EECK CECID for Cent		Sympathy To	相談	T ME.	RECORDED	-
2 - Washington Field F	5 Bureau V		FEIN SEC'D	KONING -	7.0	
	2 - Washington Take	1. J. J.	1 10 10: 0	CECUT-	LX-3.	

MR. HANS A. KLAGSBUN, Attorney, Ring Building, who resides at 3420 2 Street, N. W., advised that he was formerly the Deputy Administrator in the Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion and as such was MR. EISSELL'S immediate supervisor, and he described the applicant as an outstanding American citizen, loyal and patriotic and of unquestioned character, reputation and integrity. MR. KLAGSBUN unqualifiedly recommended BISSELL for any position of trust in the U. S. Government. He further stated that he was a neighbor of the applicant and his family from approximately October 1941 to October 1946 and concurred with the sentiments of his wife in that BISSELL and his family were excellent neighbors and friends and that their conduct in the community was always above question.

NEI CHBORHOOD

IR. and MRS. ANDREW KECK, 3416 Q Street, N. W., advised that the applicant and his family resided at 3418 Q Street, N. W. from approximately October 1941 until October 1946, at which time they returned to their home in Cambridge, Massachusetts. They stated that they became intimately acquainted with the applicant and his family both socially and as neighbors and during this association were assured that they (the BISSELL's) were loyal and patriotic citizens of unquestioned reputation, character and integrity. MR. and MRS. KECK further stated that they never knew the applicant to associate with any individual or organization which is subversive or Un-American in nature. They highly recommended LR. BISSELL for any position of confidence or trust in the United States Government.

MRS. HANS A. KLAGSBUN of 3420 Q Street, also verified the applicant's residence in that community and agreed with the opinion of her husband and MR. and MRS. ANDREW KECK regarding the favorable character, reputation and loyalty of the applicant. She also remembered that in her constant association with the applicant and his wife as neighbors, she never knew them to express sympathy with any subversive or un-American organizations and on the contrary all their opinions were in support of the democratic principles and ideals and the Constitution of the United States.

MISCELLANEOUS

There is no record regarding the applicant reflected in the files of the House Committee on Un-American Activities or the files of the Civil Service Commission.

CREDIT AND CRIMINAL

There was no information concerning the applicant contained in the files of the Credit Bureau or Stone's Mercantile Agency. There was no arrest record relating to the applicant or his wife contained in the indices of the Metropolitan Police Department.

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

Reference is made to Bureau instructions reflected in reference letter indicating that BISSELL was associated with JAMES ROY NEWMAN and WILLIAM REMINGTON, both of whom are prominently mentioned in the Gregory Case.

In the case entitled, "DR. EDWARD UHLER CONDON, Director, National Bureau of Standards, U. S. Department of Commerce, Washington, D. C., Loyalty of Government Employees," it was established that JAMES ROY NEWMAN was an associate of individuals involved in a Soviet Espionage conspiracy. It was also noted that NEWMAN and BISSELL were coincidentally employed by the Office of War Mobilization and Reconversion and during a physical surveillance conducted on NEWMAN on June 11, 1946, BISSELL was observed in the company of NEWMAN. At that time BISSELL accompanied NEWMAN and two other individuals from the Federal Loan Agency Building, which contained the offices of the O.W.M.R., to the American Security and Trust Company, where BISSELL left the other three men and ate lunch and returned directly to his office. It was noted that this was the only instance of association between BISSELL and NEWMAN reflected in the files of the Washington Field Office.

Informant in the matter entitled, "NATHAN CREGORY SILVERMASTER, was, et al; Espionage - R," advised that WILLIAM REMINGTON was involved in a Soviet Espionage conspiracy in Washington, D. C. and New York City in the early 1940's and was a known contact and associate of Communist and pro-Soviet individuals and was a dues-paying Communist Party member for a period known to the informant.

Confidential informants reported that REMINGTON contacted, attempted to contact, or mentioned BISSELL eight times over a period from February 22, 1946 through March 3, 1947. The text of the conversations reflected that in each of these instances matters dealing with their mutual employment were discussed, that is, matters involving conservation and production. It is also noted that both REMINGTON and BISSELL were employed at O.W.M.R. and that REMINGTON's orders originated through BISSELL. There was no evidence of any further association with or social contact involved between the applicant and REMINGTON.

Because of the lack of positive information of social and intimate relationship between BISSELL and NEVMAN and REMINGTON, the above information was not set forth in instant report.

orpuduser 1/13/46

Total G.c. c. pgm - 5
Virth G.c. c. pgm - 5 -

W

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ME

REPORT MADE AT	DATE HALLEN AGE-	DEDICE TO			
NEW YORK	DATE WHEN MADE	PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE	REPORT MADE	·· -	
TOILL	6/17/48	6/15,17/48	NORMAN E.	• COWLES	<u>.</u>
TITLE .)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CHARACTER OF	CASE	
RICHARD MERVIN I	SISSELL. JR.				
			HOLOT EAN	RECOVERY PROGR	AM .

	-	-	- n. ,	_	1
synopsis of facts:	References kn	ow BISSELL is	regarded hi	ohlw in Washin	åtan
Photo One	TO CONTINUE	ik de das done	TAR GARAYA	mont ond mose	
1 Photo. Uni 1-21-59 BHW/Lew	him as excell	ent in charact	er, reputat	ion and lovalt	A.*
BHW/ew				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<i>,</i> -
	•	. RUC		AGENCY	e-ada
REFERENCE: ·	Bureau file #	124-203		REQ. REC'D_//	-20-66
. .	Bureau letter	to New Haven,	6/4/48	REP'T FORW. Z	2-4-56
N DERINA TEL CI			-15-41-40	BY Kilm	<u> - 7266</u> j.
DETAILS:		REFERENCES	•	•	•
X	THE DANDALINA TO	**			•
. استا					•
National Gity Ra	Me-nandolph B	URGESS, Chairma	n of the E	xecutive Commi	ttee,
National City Ba BISSELL for about	t one was through	ew lork city, a	idvised he	xecutive Commi has known RICH	ARD .
During their wor	t one year through	h their both be	idvised he i	has known RICH Harriman Comm	ARD ittee.
During their work	t one year through	h their both be se they were in	idvised he sing on the ladily ass	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He	ARD ittee. knows
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program	t one year through k on this committe a great deal of the	h their both be ee they were in work helping to	idvised he ging on the daily assortion push thr	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He	ARD ittee. knows
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program	t one year through k on this committe a great deal of the	h their both be ee they were in work helping to	idvised he ging on the daily assortion push thr	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He	ARD ittee. knows
During their work	t one year through k on this committe a great deal of we bill and that Mr aduct of the Europ	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relie pean Recovery F	divised he sing on the laily assorted by "push threes upon him rogram.	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He ought the Europ a lot at the p	ARD ittee. knows cean present
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their constitutions BISSELL is "tops!	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of which bill and that Mr. aduct of the Europe Mr. BURGESS state that is characteristics.	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies the pean Recovery Fatter that ever	dvised he sing on the daily assorbush three upon him rogram.	has known RICH Harriman Commodiations. He ought the Europ a lot at the p	ARD ittee. knows cean cresent
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their constant and their tops! BISSELL is "tops! that he does not	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of a bill and that Mr aduct of the Europe Mr. BURGESS store that is, characted believe BISSELL in the control of the BURGESS store that is, characted believe BISSELL in the control of the second of the control of the believe BISSELL in the control of the	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies pean Recovery Fattes that ever eter, reputation	idvised he sing on the daily assorthing he withing he can and loyal	has known RICH Harriman Comm octations. He ought the Europ a lot at the p could say about	ARD ittee. knows pean present poned
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their constitute in their constitute that he does not that I mean he is	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of a bill and that Mr. aduct of the Europe Mr. BURGESS states, that is, characted believe BISSELL is definitely not in	h their both beet they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that every tates that every ter, reputations the slightes	dvised he sing on the daily assort push three upon him rogram. Thing he was and loyal to bit light	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention	ARD ittee. knows pean present poned
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their constitute in their constitute that he does not that I mean he is	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of a bill and that Mr. aduct of the Europe Mr. BURGESS states, that is, characted believe BISSELL is definitely not in	h their both beet they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that every tates that every ter, reputations the slightes	dvised he sing on the daily assort push three upon him rogram. Thing he was and loyal to bit light	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention	ARD ittee. knows pean present poned
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue that he does not that I mean he is not have hid such	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of a bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard believe BISSELL is definitely not in the committee of the Europe believe BISSELL is definitely not in the committee of	h their both beet they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working to	dvised he sing on the daily assorbush three upon him rogram. Thing he was bit less munism; and loyal munism; and ogether in-	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention ish stating, I am sure he Washington."	ARD ittee. knows pean present oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue that he does not that I mean he is not have hid such	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of a bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard believe BISSELL is definitely not in the committee of the Europe believe BISSELL is definitely not in the committee of	h their both beet they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working to	dvised he sing on the daily assorbush three upon him rogram. Thing he was bit less munism; and loyal munism; and ogether in-	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention ish stating, I am sure he Washington."	ARD ittee. knows pean present oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue in their continue that he does not that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous?	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges when the burges are more remunerative.	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working the marked that he positions in	dvised he sing on the sing on the daily assortion him rogram. Thing he was thing he munism; and loyal thing he was that he was that	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention ity. He mention I am sure he Washington."	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their constitute in their constitute that he does not that I mean he is	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges when the burges are more remunerative.	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working the marked that he positions in	dvised he sing on the sing on the daily assortion him rogram. Thing he was thing he munism; and loyal thing he was that he was that	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention ity. He mention I am sure he Washington."	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue in their continue that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard that is, character believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges of the bur	h their both be see they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever tate, reputation favor of Commerce working to marked that he positions in strong the qual	dvised he sing on the sing on the daily assortion him rogram. Thing he was thing he munism; and loyal thing he was that he was that	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention ity. He mention I am sure he Washington."	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue in their continue that he does not that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels proved and he feels proved and he feels that I mean he is now a	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges when the burges are more remunerative.	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working the marked that he positions in	dvised he eing on the eing on the daily assort the eigen by the eigen	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He ough" the Euro a lot at the could say about ty. He mention ish", stating, I am sure he washington." Mr. BISSELL h lustry than he BISSELL's char	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue in their continue that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard that is, character believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges of the bur	h their both be see they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever tate, reputation favor of Commerce working to marked that he positions in strong the qual	dvised he sing on the sing on the daily assortion him rogram. Thing he was thing he munism; and loyal thing he was that he was that	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He ough" the Euro a lot at the could say about ty. He mention ish", stating, I am sure he washington." Mr. BISSELL h lustry than he BISSELL's char	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in their continue in their continue in their does not that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels forwarded:	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard that is, character believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges of the bur	h their both be see they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever tate, reputation favor of Commerce working to marked that he positions in strong the qual	dvised he eing on the eing on the daily assort the eigen by the eigen	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention tish", stating, I am sure he washington." Mr. BISSELL h lustry than he BISSELL's char	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels forwarded.	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS standard that is, character believe BISSELL is definitely not in the burges of the bur	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working the positions in story the qual	dvised he eing on the eing on the daily assort the eigen by the eigen	has known RICH Harriman Comm ociations. He ough" the Euro a lot at the could say about ty. He mention ish", stating, I am sure he washington." Mr. BISSELL h lustry than he BISSELL's char	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels forwarded.	t one year throught on this committed a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS states that is, character believe BISSELL is definitely not in gentlement is an great in a support of the transfer of the commercial property of the committee of	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever tates that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working the positions in story the qual	dvised he eing on the eing on the daily assort the eigen by the eigen	has known RICH Harriman Comm ocdations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention tish", stating, I am sure he washington." Mr. BISSELL h lustry than he BISSELL's char	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could
During their work that BISSELL did Recovery Program time in their continue in that I mean he is not have hid such refused numerous now and he feels forwarded:	t one year throught on this committee a great deal of the bill and that Mr. BURGESS states that is, character believe BISSELL is definitely not in gentling when the commerciative that is an end to the commerciation that the commerciation	h their both be ee they were in work helping to HOFFMAN relies that ever ter, reputations the slightes in favor of Comwere working the positions in strong the qual	dvised he eing on the eing on the daily assort the eigen by the eigen	has known RICH Harriman Comm codations. He ough" the Europ a lot at the p could say about ty. He mention tish", stating, I am sure he Mashington." Mr. BISSELL h lustry than he BISSELL's char THESE SPACES	ARD ittee. knows bean bresent oned "by could

Captain GRANVILLE CONWAY, President, The Cosmopolitan Shipping Company, 42 Broadway, New York City, advised he has known BISSELL intimately since 1943 when they both worked together in Washington, D. C. He knows that DICK BISSELL is highly regarded in Washington for his service to the government and recalled that BISSELL was on all the trips with the President of the United States, that he, Captain CONWAY, was. He believes Mr. BISSELL is one of the outstanding economists in the country and is "really going places." Captain CONWAY is acquainted with Mr. BISSELL's wife, family, and in-laws; has had numerous social meetings with them; and considers them all good Americans. He regards DICK BISSELL as excellent in character, reputation, and loyalty. He stated, "you don't have to worry about DICK as far as left wing tendencies are concerned, he has no interest in Communism."

RUC

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU BS FILE NO. 124-32-jah REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY 6/23/48 BOSTON, MASS. JAMES G. WOODS 17,18, RICHARD MERVIN BISSELLY JR., aka Richard M. Bissell EUROPEAN RECOVERY PROGRAM Applicant attended Groton School, Groton, Massachusetts, SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: September, 1922 to graduation June, 1928. Employed Massachusetts Institute of Technology as Associate Professor of Economics, September, 1942 to date. Reference, neighbors recommend Applicant as person of excellent character, reputation and loyalty. No credit, criminal record. REQ. REC'D_ - R U C -REPIT FORW. Bureau letter to New Haven, June 4, 1948. DETAILS: EDUCATION Reverend JOHN CROCKER, Headmaster, Groton School, Groton, Massachusetts, advised that the Applicant was admitted to Groton in September, 1922 and graduated in June, 1928 in good standing. Mr. CROCKER stated that he knew the Applicant to be a man of good character, reputation and loyal to the U.S. Birth data not available. While at Groton, the Applicant resided in a campus dormitory. His legal residence at that time was Farmington, Connecticut. Mr. ROBERT KILBALL, assistant to the President, Massachusetts
Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts, advised
Applicant was engaged by that institute during September, 1922
as an Associate Professor of Economics. He declared that he
is presently concleave of absence and is an assistant to Mr. SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES RECORDED - 52 EA-56 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADD DISSEMENATION

AVERILL HARRIMAN with the Economic Cooperation Administration, Washington, D. C. He declared he is very well acquainted with Applicant and that he recommended him as a man of excellent character, reputation and of unquestioned loyalty to the U.S.

NEIGHBORHOOD

Mrs. LOUISE COUNTHAN, 224 Brattle Street, Cambridge, Mass., stated that she and her husband, who is an Assistant United States Attorney at Boston, have known Applicant and his family for about two years, their friendship beginning when Applicant moved into that neighborhood. She advised his associations center around persons of his own educational level and that both she and her husband consider him to be a man of excellent character, reputation and loyalty.

Mrs. ELIZABETH de RHAM, 232 Brattle Street, Cambridge, Mass., advised she has known Applicant and his family since May, 1947. She declared Applicant and his family are presently in Washington, D. C. and that they enjoy an excellent reputation in the neighborhood. She declared Applicant's wife was a wonderful person and a most desirable neighbor and that she could only say the best in regard to their character, reputation and loyalty.

Mrs. W. R. SUTTON, 229 Brattle Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts, advised that she was not too well acquainted with Applicant, but from her associations with his family she considered them to be of excellent character and unquestioned loyalty. She declared they were very highly regarded in the neighborhood and that she had no reason to question their associations.

REFERENCE

Mr. EDWARD S. MASON, Dean, School of Public Administration, Harvard College, Cambridge, Massachusetts, stated he has known Applicant for approximately ten years, having met him at Yale University where Applicant was employed as an instructor in the Economics Department. He further advised that he was able to see a great deal of Applicant when both were employed by the War Shipping Administration at Washington, D. C. and that he has seen him very frequently during the past year as both are associated with the Committee for Foreign Aid. He stated that Applicant comes from an extremely good family and is totally reliable in every way. He stated that he is politically

BS 124-32

conservative, has good judgement, is absolutely honest, and that there is not the least question about his character, reputation or loyalty.

CREDIT

Miss MIIDRED KING, clerk, Merchants Credit Bureau of Greater Boston, Chauncy Street, Boston, Massachusetts, advised the files of that agency contained no record for credit on Applicant, his wife, son or daughter.

CRIMINAL

Chief ELIOT CIARK, Groton, Massachusetts, advised that RICHARD M. BISSELL of Brattle Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts was arrested on 5/20/48 on a charge of failing to have an inspection sticker on display on his car. According to Chief CIARK, BISSELL admitted that he had not had the required safety inspection performed. The case is pending.

Miss CATHERINE CAROLAN, Massachusetts Board of Probation, Courthouse, Boston, Massachusetts, which agency is a clearing point for criminal arrest records in Massachusetts, advised the Applicant, his wife, son and daughter have no criminal records.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

ADMINISTRATIVE SHEET

Credit and criminal checks at Boston, Mass. were conducted by Special Employee RICHARD KELLY.

Investigation at Massachusetts Institute of Technology was conducted by Special Agent WILLIAM D. CRONUN.

Neighborhood investigation at Cambridge, Massachusetts was conducted by Special Agent THOMAS G. BUTTLE.

Investigation at Groton, Massachusetts was conducted by Special Agent CHARLES F. AHERN.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

	1 Line Law Control	10 01 111.		· '7;
Form No. 1 This case originated at	REAU	ଧରରେ	9 ! NH FILE NO. 12	24-15 gml \(\(\frac{1}{2}\)
REPORT MADE AT	DATE WHEN MADE	PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE	REPORT MADE BY	· /1
NEW HAVEN, CONN.	6/21/48	6/15-18/48	CHARLES H. FISCH	ER, JR.
TITLE (2)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CHARACTER OF CASE	
RICHARD MERVIN BISSE	LL, JR.		EUROPEAN RECOVERY F	PROGRAM
F			`	itheto dni
ACENCY AC	Received B. Yale 1939. Professor in through 194. of high more loyalty to St. satisfa	Was instructor n Economics at L. Yale Profes al character an	Received Ph.D. and later Asst. Yale from 1934 sors advise BISSELL d unquestionable orhead 135 Cottage	Photo due 1-31-59 2010/www
	i <u>le 124-203</u> et to New Have	n dated June 4	A PARTY BARRIES AND THE PARTY OF THE PARTY O	
	cation			•
Com MER Har ver mem ass	necticut, advi VIN BISSELL, J tford, Conn. a sity in Septem ber of the Deb octation in hi	sed that accord R. prepared for and the Groton labor of 1928. Interest the second seco	er, Yale University, ding to Yale records a Yale at the Kingswick School. He entered He was a ranking school, being Manager of enior years. He was wed, independent liberskill was also Preserved.	RICHARD rood School, /_ Yale Uni- rolar and a of this Editor of beral magazine
AREK NED A	SPECIAL AGENT	11111	DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES	
1 11 11	19/2		203-1	com. El.
copies of this re 3 + B jureau (SD) e. Haven		20 JUL	E A	EX-98

. a. governentia. The 202

"Liberal Club" in his senior year and a member of Phi Beta Kappa. He received Honors in History at the time of his graduation, receiving a B.A. degree in June of 1932.

BISSELL entered the Yale Graduate School in September 1933, continuing through the academic year of 1934-35. He re-entered the Graduate School in September 1937, receiving a Ph.D. degree in June 1939. In 1934 BISSELL was appointed an instructor and research assistant in Economics at Yale and in 1935 he was appointed an instructor in Political Economics. In 1939 he was appointed Assistant Professor in Economics. He was also appointed a Fellow of Davenport College in 1939.

BISSELL's personnel file at the University showed that on May 15, 1931 he refused election to Skull and Bones, a famous Yale honorary society.

On February 7, 1932 an article and BISSELL's picture appeared in the "Hart-ford Courant" describing BISSELL as Editor of the "Harkness Hoot" in which he states that the Yale undergraduate is one of the most pampered individuals in the modern world with too many special privileges. A notation in BISSELL's file dated January 23, 1933 indicates that BISSELL was then in England.

On September 23, 1941 a notation reflects that BISSEIL is one of the younger faculty members called to Washington to work on economic defense problems. At this time BISSELL was granted a leave-of-absence by Yale University.

On October 4, 1941 a write-up states that BISSELL spoke at a meeting of the New Haven Chapter of the America First Committee on the success of the Hartford Chapter of this same committee.

Professor DAVIED MERRIMAN, Master of Davenport College, advised that he has known RICHARD BISSELL since he was thirteen years of age. He advised that BISSELL had an excellent college record and described him as a man whose moral character was beyond reproach. MERRIMAN is well acquainted with BISSELL's wife and her family and stated that they have an excellent background. He advised that BISSELL and his family are as loyal a group of Americans as one could find anywhere.

MERRIMAN did not know whether or not BISSELL were active in the America First Committee while at Yale but said that BISSELL very well could have been active in this group because he is strongly "pro-American". Professor Merriman could furnish no derogatory information concerning RICHARD BISSELL.

MAX MILLIKAN, Associate Professor of Economics and Fellow of Davenport College, Yale University, New Haven, Conn., has known RICHARD BISSELL for the past

fifteen years. He stated definitely that BISSELL had attended the London School of Economics during the school year of 1932-33. According to Prof. Millikan, during BISSELL's undergraduate days he was a "liberal" and drew up what he called the "Bissell Plan" which was socialistic and called for Government ownership of practically everything. Prof. Millikan said, however, that after BISSELL returned from England, he completely changed his economic philosophy and became a conservative. This was due, according to Professor Millikan, to the influence of the London School of Economics, particularly to the influence of two conservative London economists.

As for BISSELL's interest in the America First Committee at Yale, MILLIKAN stated that BISSELL was not a leader or "sponsor" of this group. A Law student named STUART actually started the group on the Yale campus. MILLIKAN said, however, that BISSELL was active in the America First Group and honestly believed in staying out of Europe's troubles. According to Prof. Millikan, BISSELL was influenced very greatly by Colonel CHARLES LINDBERGH's arguments that the German airforce was invincible and BISSELL believed that because Europe was doomed, there was no reason why the United States should likewise be doomed. As soon as the Japanese bombed Pearl Harbor, according to Prof. Millikan, BISSELL completely changed his viewpoint and went all-out for America's participation in the war. MILLIKAN stated that he has no reason to question BISSELL's loyalty to the United States, and described him as being very pro-American. He went on to say that BISSELL is a great administrator and since his graduation from Yale has vacillated between teaching and service in the Government because he cannot quite make up his mind which he prefers.

In conclusion, Millikan stated that BISSELL has a fine moral character, comes from excellent stock, and this is also true of BISSELL's wife and her mother.

ARNOLD WOLFERS, Professor of International Relations, advised that he knew RICHARD BISSELL during his entire stay at Yale and everything he could say about BISSELL would be favorable. He has no reason to question BISSELL's loyalty to the country and knows nothing derogatory about BISSELL's moral character.

FRED RODELL, Professor of Law, Yale University, New Haven, stated that he knew RICHARD BISSELL a short time while BISSELL was in the Yale Graduate School. RODELL stated that he did not know BISSELL well enough to assay his loyalty or moral character.

Confidential Informant T-l advised that the "New Haven Register", an evening newspaper published in New Haven, Connecticut, in 1940 listed RICHARD M. BISSELL, Professor of Economics at Yale as one of the sponsors of the America First Committe at Yale University. A Yale University Law student, R. W. STUART, actually

formulated the America First Committee at Yale after meeting with General WOOD in Chicago, Illinois. According to Professor MAX MILLIKAN, the America First Committee was student-instigated at Yale, but inasmuch as Professor BISSELL very definitely believed in the America First Committee and since he was a member of the Yale faculty, he was listed as a "sponsor" of the committee.

Neighborhood

Mrs. LUTHER M. NOSS, 135 Cottage Street, New Haven, Conn., advised that she was a casual acquaintance of Professor RICHARD BISSELL and his wife, but could not speak for or against him because she did not know him well enough. She knew nothing derogatory concerning his loyalty to the United States. She is acquainted with Professor BISSELL's mother-in-law, Mrs. WINTHROP BUSHNELL of Ogden Street, New Haven and described her as a woman of fine background whose loyalty to the country she would not question. She went on to say that Mr. and Mrs. BISSELL lived at 135 Cottage Street for only four months and during that time they were not particularly friendly with anyone in the apartment house, confining their social life to members of the Yale University set.

Mrs. WELTON PARKER, 131 Cottage Street, stated that she knows RICHARD BISSELL through association with BISSELL's wife, the former ANNE BUSHNELL, a former school mate of hers. She could furnish no derogatory information concerning BISSELL's moral character or his loyalty, but advised that she knows ANNE BISSELL comes from an excellent family whose moral character is beyond reproach. She believes that Professor BISSELL's wife is very loyal to the United States.

Mrs. L. P. HASTINGS and Mrs. D. W. QUINN, both 135 Cottage Street, New Haven, advised that they are recent residents of this address and did not know RICHARD BISSELL. They advised that the only family still living at 135 Cottage St. which was there during 1940-41 was that of Mrs. LUTHER M. NOSS.

Mrs. CHAMPION H. MATHEWSON, 316 Ogden Street, New Haven, advised that her husband is a professor and a Fellow of Davenport College at Yale University. Mrs. MATHEWSON is well acquainted with RICHARD BISSELL, his wife and her mother. She advised that her husband and RICHARD BISSELL were both fellows of Davenport College. RICHARD BISSELL's wife, the former ANNE BUSHNEIL, comes from an excellent family and Mrs. Mathewson advised that she has no reason to question either her loyalty or BISSELL's loyalty to the United States. She described RICHARD BISSELL as quick-tempered but stated that sofar as she knew, his moral character was of the highest.

The records of the New Haven Police Department and those of the New Haven Credit Bureau were checked but contained no information concerning RICHARD BISSELL or his mother-in-law Mrs. WINTHROP BUSHNELL.

NH 124-15

The following investigation at Hartford and Farmington, Conn. was conducted by Special Agent Edward R. Whalen.

At the Office of Vital Statistics, Hartford Health Department, it was ascertained that RICHARD M. BISSELL, JR. was born at Hartford, Conn. on September 18, 1909, the son of RICHARD MERVIN and MARIE TRUESDALE BISSELL.

At the Hartford Credit Rating Bureau it was ascertained that MARIE TRUESDALE BISSELL was the widow of RICHARD M. BISSELL, former President of the Hartford Fire Insurance Company. Her credit record was excellent.

Chief MILTON SHAW of the Farmington, Conn. Police Department, advised Mrs. BISSELL was a member of an old family and respected in the Farmington community.

Mr. GEORGE R. HOTCHKISS, Clerk, Farmington Post Office, advised Mrs. Bissell has a favorable reputation as a respected citizen of Farmington.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA

Below is set forth the identity of the temporary confidential informant designated in the report of SA Charles H. Fischer, Jr., dated at New Haven 6/21/48 in the case of Richard Mervin Bissell, Jr., ERP:

T-l Page four of the report of SAJ.C. Porter dated at New Haven 5/26/42 in the case entitled America First Committee, IS-G", in which the specific date this article appeared in the Register is not set forth.

Copies destrute

adm Bage

MR. D. M. LADD

FROM

V. P. Keay

SUBJECT:

RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR.

European Recovery Program

DATE: June 14, 1948

Nichol

Pennington Quinn Temm

D171571

Reference is made to a memorandum dated June 4, 1948, from Mr. Rosen to you, pointing out that the above individual is an applicant for employment with the Economic Cooperation Administration and that he listed as a reference Paul G. Hoffman, Administrator of ECA, and suggesting that a liaison representative interview Hoffman.

On June 14, 1948, Mr. Paul G. Hoffman, advised SA R. W. Lawrence that he first knew Bissell well in 1941 at which time he attempted to employ him for another position because of his well-known ability as an economist and his beliefs in the basic economic policies of the United States. He said that he knew nothing derogatory concerning Bissell or he would not have considered him for employment with the ECA. There was no question in Mr. Hoffman's mind as to the excellence of Bissell's character, reputation, and loyalty to the United States.

RECOLLENDATION:

It is recommended this memorandum be routed to the Investigative Division, attention SA A. M. Dinsmore, for their information.

C

RWL:arm

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HERSIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

RECORDED - 64 / 尼尔 - 10号

9-1648

Office Memorandum • United States Government

	JJ	The state of the s	
	то :	MR. D. M. LADD DATE: June h, 1948	
	FROM:	MR. A. BOSEN Mr. E. A. Tamm Mr. Clavin Mr. Clavin Mr. Ladd	_
	SUBJECT:	RICHARD MERVIN BISSELL, JR. EUROPEAN RECOVERY PROGRAM	=
٠.	Administra references	This applicant for employment with ECA lists Paul G. Hoffman, tree with R. Nease translator of ECA and as were as the start of the star	
		It is suggested that an agent from the Liaison Section interview references.	7
	field orde	For assistance in the interviews, there is attached the letter to the cring the investigation.	
a•	AMD:mvd		
	•	ALL INFORMATION CONTINUED HEREIN IS UNICLASSIFIED DATE CONTINUED OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	
		Elichceung	τ
	Vo.	1-20 11-203-9	



United States Department of Justice Rederal Bureau of Investigation Washington 25, D. C.

IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER TO

151-503

Date:

June 4, 1968

AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY

To:

SAC, LOW HAVED

From:

J. Edgar Hoover, Director

Subject:

RICHARD MERVIN DISSELL, JR. EULOPEAN RECOVERY PRACEAN

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

You are requested to conduct a thorough, discreet investigation concerning the character, reputation and loyalty of the above-named individual. It will be necessary to furnish leads to auxiliary offices by teletype, but teletype summaries to the Bureau are not desired. The original and two copies of the reports are required.

Instructions contained in Bureau Bulletin No. 22, Series 1948, dated April 10, 1948, should be followed in conducting this investigation.

This case is to be assigned immediately and reports of the completed investigation must be submitted Air Mail, Special Delivery, where proper, to reach the Bureau by June 22, 1948.

Address: 230 Brattle Street, Cashridge 18, Eassachusetts

Eirth deter September M. 1919 birthpiace: Sartford, Comecticut

The applicant is referred to on page 4 of the report of Special Agent J. C. Fortur deted thy 20, 1962 of Non Aven in the cases entitled America First Committee. The specific source of the statement indicating the applicant was one of the spensor of this creamsation is not clearly indicated. It should be determ and and reported.

this investigation about to assigned to a mature, well qualified agent and should not so limited to covering the louds ast out in this letter.

Verify date and place of birth but out above.

Educations Tale University Scot. 1928 to June 1932; Tale Graduate School, Lept. 1933 to June 1939; London School of Foonomics Sept. 1932 to June 1933. Attempt to varily from Yale Records.

Implication Tale Mits. For Lavon, Com. as Assistant Profession of Commics Sept. June 19/12.

J.C. How Haven

Residences: 135 Cottage Street July 1940 to Cot. 1941; 1252 Bavenport College, Talo University Sept. 1934 to July 1940 both Rew Haven, Comm.

McLatives: Marie Truesdale Missell, Mathor, Farmington, Com. Ascertain reputation in community.

DESTON

Educations Uroton School, Groton, Lass, dates not given.

Employment: Bass. Institute of Technology, Combridge, Mass. as Assessate Professor of Economics Cot. 1946 to precent.

Residence: 230 Brattle St. Cambridge, Sass. Cet. 1946 to present.

Reference: Masord S. Mason, Hervard University, Combridge, Mass.

Relatives: Ann Bushmell Bissell, Wife; Bishard H. Bissell, III, Sen; Ann Earrict Bissell, Baughter; Winthrop Bushmell Rissell, Son, all 230 Brattle St. Cambridge, Feas. Ascertain reputation in community.

ELSHI MORNI

The following are references to a person probably identical with the applicant: Page 117 of the report of Special Agent Lambert C. Zander dated L/15/k6 in the Gregory case; pages 101, 102, 111, 112 of the same agent's report dated 7/8/k6 in the came case; page 3 of the maxorandum of Special Agent W. U. Loseburg to DAC, Lottel dated July 22, 19k6 in the same case; and page 3 of the mashington Field letter to the Cureau dated March 25, 19k7, in the case entitled Edward Union Condon, 11, Atomic Energy Act applicant.

These references indicate that Bissell was essentiated with James Roy Remain and William Resington both of whom are presidently mentioned in the Gregory case. It is desired that an agent thoroughly familiar with the Gregory case review not only the references set out above, but also may others contained in the files of your division partsining to Bissell and incorporate the substance of these references in the our entrement report. A summary of the information pertaining to Beween and Besington should be included in the report.

The investigation of this applicant should be assigned to a majore, well-qualified agent and chould not be limited to covering the leads set out in this letter.

Check CSC, HCM 1110s.

, He is in Paris, France

Employment: W. Averell Marriman as Exec. Secretary-Pres. Comm. Foreign Lid July 1947 to Jun. 1948; her foreign and Econversion as Economic Advisor, Deputy Licetor Dec. 1945 to Sept. 1946;

War Shipping Administration as Director, Niv. of Economic Policy April 1962 to Dec. 1965;

Dept. of Commerce, as Chief Concepic Analyst Oct. 1941 to June 1942 all L. C.

SAC, Now Luyen

WASHILDIGH (continued)
Regidenco: 3418 Q St. N. N. D. C. Set. 1941 to Cet. 1946.

NEW YORK

References: Cranville Consey, The Commapolitan Chipping Company, L2 Broadway, Eew York; W. Randolph Durgess, Mational City Rank of Dew York, MYG.

ALL CEPIONS

All offices will conduct neighborhood investigations in these localities where the applicant has been known to reside to determ no the character, reputation and loyalty of the applicant and his issectiate family.

ce - Easten (AMSD) Washington (By Special Eastenger) How York (Special Salivery) · UNITED STATES GOVI

1emoranaum

FRO.

MR. A. H. BETMON

DATE: March 2, 1961

L'ALLIER

SUBJECT:

RICHARD BISSELL

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

The following information was furnished to Agent Papich on March 1, 1961, by James Angleton, Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), on a strictly confidential basis.

Richard Bissell, Deputy Director, Plans, CIA, is being seriously considered for a top job at the State Department. If he takes the position, he would be a Deputy Under Secretary with "very special responsibilities." Bissell already has received the offer and has not given a reply. He is trying to decide whether or not to leave CIA and in this connection, he will be consulting with Allen Dulles. (4) (4)

Bissell is closely connected with several top officials in the Kennedy administration such as McGeorge Bundy and Walter Rostow. He reportedly has other close connections with the Democratic Party built up over a period of years.

Information received by us in the past indicated that Bissell had entertained rather liberal economic views. in the Democratic Party would be with the liberal wing.

Since he has been Deputy Director, Plans, CIA, we have not experienced any difficulties with him. There have been few occasions to deal with him directly and in all instances, he has been cooperative. (4, (4)

ACTION:

For information.

1 - Mr. Parsons

- Belmont

- Liaison

1 - Papich

Parsons-

Callahan Conrad C DeLoach Malone Rosen

Mohr. Belmont.

Tavel

Ingram

EX-116

Deter

Fairway 9, 1993

tor

Mr. John V. Deburty Director, Security and Investigation Division Natural Security Security

iron 201, in Salle Salleing 17:8 L Street, Bordonst Sashington 25, S. C.

PARADILI AND COVERNMENT

Promis

John Edgar Houser, Director Pederal Buress of Investigation

Subjects

SECRETARIES SAFETE ADMINISTRATION

THE TO ME. ITEM

This Surery has been furnished a copy of a memoration dated decisory 19, 1950, which sate forth the results of an interview with an informat of schools reliability who has made cortain ellogations concern-ten the Concern Concerns to Concern Concerns to Concerns Concerns to Concerns the Concerns Concerns to Concerns the Con

Jenus B. Tellersech was herd of the Election to have wait! June 1950, at value time he was appreciately one M. Loom laybon. After heyers took over, the catire hearning Comparation Aministration operations become exceedingly "leftleh and pre-immediatio in its policies and in its operations." The operations become one of indiscriptiontally giving any money regardless of its marris or value, and it appeared that heyion had more council or practical authority than the immediately. This informat suggested the follow-lay individuals be corofully investigated for the remains not forth:

1. No Lean Styles, the is not only "leftleb," but lives beyond his means. He was the marked of mask specialities as to the source of his make wealth. He also reportedly leaved instructions that the medics of the recipient of all funds should not make any difference and the funds should to used "without westing time to investigate," and in effect, said the funds should be used indiscriminately. Byten is reportedly as anygonery elect who make to like by vey of the ded cross - builted fistions make and according to the deduction.

Bufiles 124-1798 124-203 V 124-908 124-1035 124-1186 124-587 124-4424 124-4535 62-33484 124-2991

1 1 19533569

information is as fallows:

DIPLICATION OF SHIP

MALLED

through a powerful becking of the pro-Communist people in Reckington, D. C. He is now reportedly the beed of the Mainel Security agency in Turkey.

- irono immetto, who was trought in to an ensistent to imples, and reportedly had find from Italy because of his Communist and redical activities. All of his relatives in Vanier, Italy, were pro-Communist.

 Lucasite ones to the inited States and Obtained an unusually union asterolization. His reserved from Italy was subsequently requested by the Italian Government and he is now in Paris, France, with the Sutual Sequenty Agency. He is described as a close friend of Richard M. Bissell, Jr., To Left-winger."
- J. Victor S. Calles, who wer lest known to be with the Hainel Sempity ignery is weshington, R. G., was described as a maintralized Italian with a weekground similar to insertiols. Chesty in home, Italy, indicated that he was living beyond his manne and was possibly extensing bick-backs from \$10 funds from his Italian espacetions.
- i. Clean H. Craig, who is now reportedly in charge of the Industry Section of the Mainsi Security Agency in Sectingion, B. G., and is described as "left-wing."
- 5. Vicent M. Serrett, Jr., who reportedly is third of the Matual Community Agency in Boss, Italy, is extremely pro-Communitie, a former aloss supplies of Alger Mass, and had an extremely had pro-Communist record while at billians College in Macanchinesto.
- 6. Alder W. Noyd, who reportedly is employed in the office of the fregren idministrator, but well popurity agency, is described as being extremely lists-wing and a close friend of the other individuals listed shows.
- 7. Mirian Cleveland described as a top official of the Mutual Security Egoncy in Paris, France, is very "inflish" and closely appointed with other individuals listed above.
- 6. James Minotto, who is reportedly with the Matual Security Agency in Lieben, Fortagel, was described as baring been in contest with certain Security Security in Montest with certain Security.

The informant classes that the Frenk Gervest was formerly employed by the Maturi Geourity Agency in Some, Italy, and he, too, had not a "left-wing" reputation.

noset

กลาพอน

The informant could furnish no specific facts relative to any this very or bithlesks on the part of these people, except that Dayton and Sallon, especially, lived beyond their means. He did suggest the sames of three additional individuals presently reciding in the United States As searces for nore detailed information conserving the above facts.

A review of the files of this Seresa reflect that investigations were considered at your request conserving the following individuals, asked above, and reports were furnished to you in each instances Srune Lamette. Richard H. Stenett, Jr., Sichard H. Stenett, Jr., Sichard H. Stenett, Jr., Sichard H. Stenett, Jr., Sichard Sork Soyd, Series Cleveland, James Minatte, and Frank Scary Gorvant. In addition, this Suresa sendented investigations concerning Victor Senseit Sulice and Mildren Lean Serton, who is believed to be identical with the Expton referred to by the informat, in 1917 in connection with their employment with the Greece-Suring Aid Minaton.

This information is being collect to your etiention incomes on it involves ectivities of current employees of the Batasi Leaurity Agency. It is to be noted that part of the cilegations concern the contributed ive procedures and operations of the Matual Security Agency, while information concerning possible pro-Communical activities and expediations of persons mentioned above, has in most increases previously been called to your ettention in reports municipal in the individual games.

This Surecu will locate and interview the three porsons furnished by the information encounting the slove ollegations. In the case of Vincent M. Surect, Jr., additional impostigation will be enducted at Fillians Callege in Manacabusette in an effort to substantiate the information ellopations conscroing Expect. Efforts will also be made to asserting if there was any essential here example and size and you will be promotely advised of the results of these insulties.

Tou are requested to edvise this jurgen of the exercit exployment status of each of the individuals referred to in this communication.

FOTE:					
		believed to	e be ide	ntical	with tro
	And I a th	• Informent in	this ons	e was 1	nvestigated
r Gr		is investigation	n failed	to der	ive any
derogarery	information an	d reports were	sent to	ECA in	May. 1919.

b6 b7C b7D